

JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR MANIPUR AND MIZORAM AIZAWL : : : MIZORAM

D-31, M.G.Road, Upper Khatla Aizawl,Mizoram-796001 Tel. No. : 0389-2310623 Fax: 0389-2301299 Website: <u>www.jerc.mizoram.gov.in</u> Email: <u>jerc.mm@gmail.com</u>

No. H. 13011/5/09-JERC

Dated Aizawl, the 5th May, 2010.

<u>O R D E R</u>

Coram 1. Mr. H. Bihari Singh, Chairman 2. Mr. C. Hmingthanzuala, Member

In the matter of

The Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram (Renewable Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2010.

The Commission had published draft of the JERC for M&M (Renewable Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2010 to invite comments / suggestions/ objections from the stakeholders through public notice dated 12/3/2010.

Written comments received from the stakeholders in response to the above notification, have been considered carefully. Representatives of Electricity Department, Government of Manipur and MANIREDA as well as representatives of Power and Electricity Department, Government of Mizoram and ZEDA were also heard in person in the Commission today i.e. 4th May, 2010.

1. Comments from MANIREDA

(a) In respect of Para 2.1

Based on the brief account of the achievement of 2.37 MW and also its energy contribution in the form of solar water heaters, made so far by the Agency (MANIREDA) in the development of Renewable Energy Resources in the State of Manipur, we found it reasonable to make changes in the Renewable Purchase Obligation for the State of Manipur as under.

<u>Year</u>	<u>RPO for Manipur</u>
2010-11	2 p.c.
2011-12	3 p.c.
2012-13	5 p.c.

No other change has been recommended in the para.

(b) In respect of Para 5.1

The Commission has clarified that the Tariff will be fixed by the Commission.

2. Comments from P&E Department

(a) In respect of Para 2.1

Considering all the important aspects of solar energy generation the original draft is not required to be changed.

(b) In respect of Para 2.5

Minor change has been made.

We direct that the JERC for M&M (Renewable Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2010 in its final form as placed below be published in the Official Gazette to be applicable for transactions commencing on or after 5th May, 2010.

Sd/- C.HMINGTHANZUALA Member Sd/- H.BIHARI SINGH Chairperson